Iso-Quality of Service: Fairly Ranking
Servers for Real-Time Data Analytics
Giorgis Georgakoudis1∗, Charles J. Gillan2, Ahmed Sayed1,
Ivor Spence1, Richard Faloon3, and Dimitrios S. Nikolopoulos1
1The School of Electronics, Electrical Engineering and Computer Science, Queen’s University Belfast,
Northern Ireland BT7 1NN, United Kingdom
2The Institute for Electronics Communications and Information Technology, Queen’s University Belfast,
The Northern Ireland Science Park Queen’s Road, Belfast, Northern Ireland BT3 9DT, United Kingdom

uation of a QoS metric for any problem domain in which events, in the present case price updates, have to be
processed by intense compute kernels, before the next event arrives. Thus the seconds per option metric would be
replaced more generally by a seconds per kernel metric, similarly for the Joules per option metric. An alternative
direction of research is to incorporate the number of processors as a variable in the methodology and thus dynam-
ically provision the platforms to accommodate varying demand and a target QoS, while attempting to minimize
energy consumption. The metric can also be extended to cater for the provisioning of heterogeneous platforms.
Acknowledgments
The work was supported by the European Commission under its Seventh Framework Programme, grant number
610509 (NanoStreams). This work was also supported by the UK Engineering and Physical Sciences Research
Council, under grant agreements EP/K017594/1, EP/L000055/1 and EP/L004232/1.
References
[1] Georgakoudis G, Gillan C, Sayed A, Spence I, Faloon R, Nikolopoulos D. Methods and metrics for fair server
assessment under real-time financial workloads 2014. URL http://arxiv.org/abs/1501.00048.
[2] Gillan CJ, Nikolopoulos DS, Georgakoudis G, Faloon R, Tzenakis G, Spence I. On the viability of microservers
for financial analytics. Proceedings of the 7th Workshop on High Performance Computational Finance, WHPCF ’14,
IEEE Press: Piscataway, NJ, USA, 2014; 29–36, doi:10.1109/WHPCF.2014.11. URL http://dx.doi.org/
10.1109/WHPCF.2014.11.
[3] Black F, Scholes M. The valuation of option contracts and a test of market efficiency. J. Finance 1972; 27:399–
418.
[4] Black F, Scholes M. The pricing of options and corporate liabilities. J. Political Econonomy 1973; 81:637–54.
[5] P Boyle MB, Glasserman P. Monte carlo methods for security pricing. J. Econ. Dynamics and Control 1997;
21:1267–321.
[6] J C Cox SAR, Rubinstein M. Option pricing: A simplified approach. Journal of Financial Economics 1979; 7:779.
[7] Matsumoto M, Nishimura T. Mersenne twister: a 623-dimensionally equidistributed uniform pseudo-random
number generator. ACM Transactions on Modeling and Computer Simulation 1998; 8:3–30.
11
[8] Liu X, Wu X, Wang H, Zhang R, Bailey J, Ramamohanarao K. Mining distribution change in stock order
streams. Proceedings of the 26th International Conference on Data Engineering, ICDE 2010, March 1-6, 2010,
Long Beach, California, USA, 2010; 105–108, doi:10.1109/ICDE.2010.5447901. URL http://dx.doi.org/10.
1109/ICDE.2010.5447901.
[9] D Kliazovich PB, Khan SU. Greencloud, a packet-level simulator of energy-aware cloud computing data
centers. Supercomput. 2012; 62:1263–83.
[10] Tudor BM, Teo YM. On understanding the energy consumption of arm-based multicore servers. Proceedings
of the ACM SIGMETRICS/International Conference on Measurement and Modeling of Computer Systems, SIGMET-
RICS ’13, 2013; 267–278, doi:10.1145/2465529.2465553. URL http://doi.acm.org/10.1145/2465529.
2465553.
[11] Ou Z, Pang B, Deng Y, Nurminen JK, Yla-Jaaski A, Hui P. Energy- and cost-efficiency analysis of arm-based
clusters. Proceedings of the 2012 12th IEEE/ACM International Symposium on Cluster, Cloud and Grid Computing
(Ccgrid 2012), CCGRID ’12, 2012; 115–123, doi:10.1109/CCGrid.2012.84. URL http://dx.doi.org/10.
1109/CCGrid.2012.84.
[12] Blem E, Menon J, Sankaralingam K. Power struggles: Revisiting the risc vs. cisc debate on contemporary arm
and x86 architectures. Proceedings of the 2013 IEEE 19th International Symposium on High Performance Computer
Architecture (HPCA), HPCA ’13, 2013; 1–12, doi:10.1109/HPCA.2013.6522302. URL http://dx.doi.org/
10.1109/HPCA.2013.6522302.
[13] Grama AY, Gupta A, Kumar V. Isoefficiency: Measuring the scalability of parallel algorithms and archi-
tectures. IEEE Parallel Distrib. Technol. Aug 1993; 1(3):12–21, doi:10.1109/88.242438. URL http://dx.doi.
org/10.1109/88.242438.
[14] Song S, Grove M, Cameron KW. An iso-energy-efficient approach to scalable system power-performance
optimization. Proceedings of the 2011 IEEE International Conference on Cluster Computing, CLUSTER ’11, IEEE
Computer Society: Washington, DC, USA, 2011; 262–271, doi:10.1109/CLUSTER.2011.37. URL http://dx.
doi.org/10.1109/CLUSTER.2011.37.
[15] Song S, Su CY, Ge R, Vishnu A, Cameron KW. Iso-energy-efficiency: An approach to power-constrained
parallel computation. Proceedings of the 2011 IEEE International Parallel & Distributed Processing Symposium,
IPDPS ’11, IEEE Computer Society: Washington, DC, USA, 2011; 128–139, doi:10.1109/IPDPS.2011.22. URL
[16] de Schryver C, Jung M, Wehn N, Marxen H, Kostiuk A, Korn R. Energy efficient acceleration and evaluation of
financial computations towards real-time pricing. Knowledge-Based and Intelligent Information and Engineering
Systems, Lecture Notes in Computer Science, vol. 6884, Knig A, Dengel A, Hinkelmann K, Kise K, Howlett